Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 11 May 2015 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Anne Murphy and/Joyee Wright
Geoff Smith (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
11 MAY 2015

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Tesco, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield S7 1LJ
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

¢ Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (oth
[...]
8 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
il Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: Monday 11" May 2015
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Georgina Hollis
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Tesco, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S7 1LJ

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 30/15

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Tesco, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S7 1L.J

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

51

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003,

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Tesco Stores Ltd.

The application, which was received on 18" March 2015, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the original
application wiil be available at the hearing.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

1 Councillor Objection
5 Public Objections
1 Petition detailing 33 objector details — lead spokes person, Mr Sadiq

There are no outstanding representations from any Responsible Authority.

The applicant, objectors and lead petitioner have been invited to attend the hearing.
Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C’

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it
may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out
as:-

the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety,

the prevention of public nuisance,
the protection of children from harm.

O C O o
i

Page 6



52

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to
the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of
State under section 182.

HEARINGS REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘C'.

Attached at Appendix ‘C’ is the following: -

) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d} the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

a
b
c

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the
Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

TL N e e ——

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Page 7



Appendix A

The Application



Bl Cod
e 3990 30013 -

G

Sheffield Sheffield Forh act
_ Chy Council Application for a premises licence licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0114 2734264

* required information

Section 10of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference 4349

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

" Yes ¢ No
Applicant Details
* First name |Tesco Stores Ltd

* Family name ITesco Stores Ltd

¥ E-mail |licensing.team@uk.tesco.com

Main telephone number I01 707634837

Other telephone number 1

M Indicate here if you wouid prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:
(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

* |s your business registered (& Yes C No
in the UK with Companies

House?

* Registration number 519500

* Business name Tesco Stores Lid

* VAT number GB 22043023

* Legal status Public Limited Company

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system,

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
waork for.

1

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

Put "none” if you are not registered for VAT.

Page 9

D Queen’s Printer and Contraller of HVISO 2009




(P2

Continued from previous page...

* Your position in the business |Licensing Manager ‘

The country where the headquarters o
Home country IUnited Kingdom business is)l’ocated | fyour

Registered Address Address registered with Companies House.

* Building number or name [Cirrus Building

* Street IShire Park
* City or town IWGC

|
|
District | j
|
|

County or administrative area |Herts

* Postcode IAL? 1ZR

* Country |United Kingdom |
Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

l/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 beiow (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(& Address 0S map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number orname  [Tesco Stores Ltd |
Street |sharrow Lane |
District [ |
City or town [Sheffield |

|

County or administrative area |Sheffield

Postcode l s71d

Country IUnited Kingdom l
Further Details

Telephone number 1

Non-domestic rateable
value of premises (£) ‘ |

Page 10

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




A2

Section 3 of 19

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

Ll

A timited company

X

A partnership

An unincorporated assocciation

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wal
[...]
ing
policies and formal training programmes are in place, which ensure our people are equipped tc meet all licensing
objectives. All training and revision/refresher materials are reviewed regularly. All stores currently comply with our 'Think
25' policy, this is brought to customer's attention through peint of sale material within the store. We take legal compliance
very seriously and in addition to tocal training we employ a central alcohol licensing compliance manager and have a
compliance committee.

b} The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises will have digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop floor, including the proposed area which will
be used for beer and wine, should we be successful with our application.

Images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days and made available on enforcement request.

Ordinarily, a member of the Management team will be on the premises all the time the store is open. A person will have
responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open.

¢) Public safety

A person will have responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open. Management will be trained to support the
running of the premises including looking after our customers and staff, The store will adhere to all rutes and regulations
relating to public safety.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We intend to be an active member of the community.
We welcome the opportunity to liaise with Police and enforcement autherities should the need arise.

Page 17

2 Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




)
o

Continued from previous page...

&) The protection of children from harm

All staff will be trained and regularly refreshed in the corporate Think 25’ Policy. Staff will be trained to look at the customer
and Think 25’ when selling alcohol.

A till prompt will appear on the initial sale of alcohol that will remind the seller of their responsibilities including not to sell
alcohol to anyone under the age of 18.

The store will 
[...]
rvisor In relation to the application for
varying a premises licence to specify an individual as deslgnated premises supervisor under saction 37 of the Licensing Act 2003

by Tesco Stores Lid relating to a premisss licenca:

Tesco Stores Ltd

for

Store Number: ¢[—34.9

Store Address:

Dhocroos ane, Dbl S7 L

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of the application made by Tesco Stores Lid concerming the supply of

alcohol at the above premises.

| also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, detalls of which | s&t out below.

Personal licence number

NAQLOWS J@ees/ o094

Personal Licence issuing authority

l/\a (\ o

Signed

Name (Please Print)

G\ k’e_f) QO/@/(«Q){

Date

L u/~/4s

Page 20



Appendix B

1 Councillor Objection
& Public Objections (Appendix ‘B’)
1 Petition detailing 33 objector details

Page 21



Telephone: 0114 2734264
Fax: 0114 2734073 E)(
Email: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk www.sheffield.gov.uk

Part or all of the information contained in this document may be subject to legal professional
privilege and must not be disclosed without the prior consent of Legal & Governance Services. It
may be exempt from disclosure by virtue of Section 42 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000
and Para 10, Sch 7 of the Data Protection Act 1998 P

gﬁ Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to

ObJ e oV
From: Dietsch Jason (CEX) e
Sent: 17 April 2015 13:53

To: licensingservice
Cc: Smalley SarahJane (GN CLLR); Murphy Robert (GN CLLR); Creasy Jillian (GN CLLR); Lonnia Stephen (CEX)

Subject: FW: Response to licensing application - please forward
Hi,

Please find below for your attention, correspondence from Councillor Smalley regarding the
application for a Premises Licence for Tesco, Sharrow Lane.

I've forwarded this on Councillor Smalley's behalf as she was unsure of where to send it using
email. Wouid Notices normally include the Licensing Service email address?

Thanks

J
[...]
 is for a timeframe (from 6am) which,

Page 23



(B2

were the shop to open then would be a breach of the permission given (Condition 20 - ref
13/03495/FUL). As a result of these behaviours, | am utterly unconvinced that there is any real
intention to keep to any guidelines given.

Finally,  am concerned that the supermarket staff won't have the same integrity in their dealings
with the community and that young people will be able to buy alcohol underage.

Please don't grant this application.

Best wishes,
Sarah Jane Smalley

Councillor Sarah Jane Smalley
heffield Central Ward

2 =

Pag4e 24



Hollis Georgina {CEX)
From: Tabarak Sadiq <emiesREs#© gmail.com>

Sent: 17 April 2015 19:37

To: licensingservice

Subject: Objection : Tesco Stores Ltd, Former St. Johns Chucrh, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S11
8AN.

Categories: Nina Hollis

Dear Sirs,

Tesco Stores Ltd, Former St. Johns Chucrh, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S11 8AN.

[ am writing to register my objection to the application for a premises licence by Tesco Stores Ltd for the
former St. Johns Church Site, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield. The basis for this opposition is that granting a
licence for these premises will not promote the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime,
disorder and antisocial behaviour.

The application proposes that alcohol will be sold for consumption off the premises between 6:00am and
7.00pm, seven days a week. This timeframe is a problem to begin with as the planning permission sought
for the site was granted on the basis that the store will be open from 7am and the timing requested on the
alcohol licence application contradicts this which may not be permissible. Granting a licence would provide
a further source of alcohol within an area already so heavily populated with licensed premises that crime,
disorder and public nuisance have already reached problem levels.

Residents in this area already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial behavior. This will be further amplified
significantly as there is very limited parking available at the site (only 7 normal spaces and one disabled
bay) and there is only a single entry and exit point from and onto already a very busy road. This will cause
significant noise as well as congestion. The traffic management plan for the site also states that the car park
will have to be completely empty for the delivery lorries to come onto the site and they can only come down
the road and not up from London Road side which cannot practically work at all. In fact, all this will do is
cause further noise pollution, nuisance, seriously risk the safety of the local residents and add to the misery.
This represents a particular, danger to the young children attending the school only yards away from the site
and they will have to pass the site daily. It is bad enough here already and the residents cannot be expected
to endure any more.

In view of the above, [ would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully,

Mr Sadiq
Sharrow Lane
Sheffield

Page 25



s Licence at former St John’s Church, Sharrow Lane, 511 8AN.

Tesco Stores, Premesi

To: Licensing Section
sheffield City Council

Biock C,
Staniforth Road,

Sheffield
59 3HD

rE:bject to the above alcohol licence application on the foliowing grounds:
C willh increabe Blchol 6m /N
ond  Ghearce’ (00X

| birsiphets

Name: ph . I,’PPOL O ‘<ONNOF

Page 26




Tesco Stores, Premesis Licence at former st John's Church, Sharrow Lane, 511 8AN.

To: Licensing Section
Sheffield City Council
Block C,

Staniforth Road,
Sheffield

59 3HD

_Iobject to the above alcohol licence application on the following grounds:

L bhe hmadri ol ey fedlow
Ledomne choke  redents | T wareby
_‘SL,\‘DM\&P Mooy obyo\r\bv\g ko fhe  lesco
Lvean® g ruﬁud)r .’

crime  and cye ~ral wnSocial Nekaw our

e gm&\’«j of f\m) @d\om\) ffii’w\f"\l’j

_ &ﬂo\ \’\r\ e (%’O 1’ q !'lO”\ foﬁ Lo un GS ) KV\LK\J\‘{\’\L( Qt

\V‘A\;\/'\A\A&\S ;
AAAC &P?((C\c\\’Q(ﬂ

<

.

Name: @LV\ a{o(O?(

Address: {
[...]
olicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
5. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(c) The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the Responsible
Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their relevant
representations.

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties

(e)  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

{f) The applicantflicensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-

() detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the appiication and respond to the representations
made.

(g)  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties

present.

The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

—
[l S
o

B. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing wiil be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Tesco, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield S7 1LJ



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 May 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Joyce Wright and Geoff Smith 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - TESCO, SHARROW LANE, SHEFFIELD, S7 1LJ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Tesco, 
Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S7 1LJ. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Nicholas Firkins (Tesco Stores Ltd, 

Applicants), Christopher Rees-Gay (Solicitor for the Applicants), 
Councillor Sarah Jane Smalley (Objector), Tabarak Sadiq (Objector),  
Georgina Hollis (Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), Marie-
Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Georgina Hollis presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that one Councillor objection and five public objections had 
been received. One of the public objectors attended the meeting with 
his wife.  The objector in attendance also submitted a petition 
containing 33 signatures, objecting to the application.  Details of the 
representations, including the petition, were attached at Appendix ‘B’ 
to the report.  Ms Hollis also stated that the applicants had requested 
the addition of two further conditions to the Operating Schedule, as 
follows:- 

  
 (a) The sale of alcohol be allowed only between 07:00 hours and 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.05.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

23:00 hours; and 
  
 (b) There shall be no high strength beer/cider/lager, with an avb of 

over 5.5% sold from the premises, unless approved by the 
police. 

  
4.5 Tabarak Sadiq stated that the main basis for his objections were that 

granting a licence would not promote the licensing objectives, 
particularly the prevention of crime and disorder, and anti-social 
behaviour.  There was a high level of concern from local residents and 
business owners with regard to crime and disorder on London Road, 
which was very close to the premises, and mainly linked to alcohol.  
Mr Sadiq considered that the addition of a further premises selling 
alcohol in the area, from 07:00 hours to 23:00 hours, would add to the 
existing problems.  Mr Sadiq made reference to the small boundary 
wall around the premises, expressing concerns that people will sit and 
drink on the wall, creating further problems for residents living within 
the immediate vicinity.  He also raised concerns with regard to the 
premises’ location, referring specifically to the single entry and exit 
point from, and onto, an already busy road.  Particular problems would 
be caused by the delivery lorries which, due to the turning circle 
required, would only be able to access the site by coming down 
Sharrow Lane, and would cause further noise pollution, nuisance and 
create safety risks for customers, local residents and young children 
attending the school nearby.  Mr Sadiq stated that there was a large 
student population in the area, thereby increasing the potential for 
noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour linked to the sale and 
consumption of alcohol, and referred to potential problems with regard 
to the sale of alcohol to underage children.  He also pointed out that 
there were problems regarding drug use and drug dealing in the flats 
opposite the premises.  Mr Sadiq concluded by stating that the local 
MP and all three local Councillors had objected to the application for 
planning permission in respect of the premises. 

  
4.6 Councillor Sarah Jane Smalley stated that the premises were located 

in an area designated as residential in the Unitary Development Plan.  
She also referred to the problems of anti-social behaviour and crime 
and disorder in the area, referring to three incidents she had 
witnessed recently, and which she believed were all alcohol-related.  
She expressed concern that a further store in the area selling alcohol 
was likely to exacerbate the problems.  Councillor Smalley also 
expressed her concerns at the fact that she, as local Councillor for the 
area, had not been approached by anyone from Tesco in connection 
with the application.  Reference was also made to evidence of drug 
use in the community park in the area and the fact that there were a 
number of halfway houses in the area, the residents of which had drug 
or alcohol problems.  Councillor Smalley concluded by referring to the 
fact that delivery lorries and customers driving to and from the 
premises would create safety risks in terms of the walking buses 
operated by Sharrow Lane Primary School nearby. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.05.2015 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
4.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, it was 

accepted that, although there were existing problems of anti-social 
behaviour and crime and disorder in the area, which were alcohol-
related, it was only possible, at this stage, to speculate in terms of 
such problems increasing when there was to be a further premises 
selling alcohol in the area.  It was pointed out, however, that a number 
of the alcohol-related problems centred around other licensed 
premises in the area, particularly on London Road.  It was not 
expected that the staff at the new store would have the same kind of 
relationship with local residents as local stores, such as Mr Sadiq’s, 
do, and the checking of ID could be compromised.  It was believed 
that the reason as to why the police had not made any representations 
was partly due to the major cuts to their budget, which had resulted in 
them targeting only the bigger stores.  The main concern of residents 
was that as Tesco was a large company, it would be likely to sell 
alcohol at a lower price, thereby attracting more people to the area, 
and creating a potential for increased anti-social behaviour and crime 
and disorder.  Councillor Sarah Jane Smalley stated that, to her 
knowledge, there had been no engagement or consultation by Tesco 
with local residents in connection with the application. 

  
4.8 Christopher Rees-Gay provided a brief history of Tesco’s operation.  

He referred specifically to the Company’s staff training procedures, 
stating that the Company had written training policies and formal 
training programmes, which ensured that staff were equipped to meet 
all licensing objectives.  All training and revision/refresher materials 
were reviewed regularly, and all stores currently complied with the 
‘Think 25’ policy, which was brought to customers’ attention through 
point of sale material within stores.  Tesco took legal compliance very 
seriously and, in addition to local training, the Company employed a 
central Alcohol Licensing Compliance Manager and had a Compliance 
Committee.  Store Managers made every attempt to ensure that the 
Company was an active member of the local community where their 
stores were based, and there would be 20 members of staff working at 
the store, all sourced from the local area.  The proposed Store 
Manager, Nicholas Firkins, had held a Premises Licence for the last 
nine years and had worked in the retail industry for the past 26 years.  
He had worked as the Store Manager at the Tesco Express on 
Barnsley Road, Sheffield, for the last few years.  Mr Firkins offered his 
contact details to Mr Sadiq and Councillor Sarah Jane Smalley, 
requesting that they contact him to discuss any concerns.  Mr Rees-
Gay made reference to the fact that there had been no 
representations from any of the responsible authorities, particularly the 
police, and stated that, whilst he did not doubt that there had been 
incidents of anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder in the area, 
which had been alcohol-related, there was a need to provide evidence 
of this.  Whilst it was appreciated that the store was not yet open, 
there was no evidence to prove that the premises would attract street 
drinkers.  If there were problems, the staff would be adequately trained 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.05.2015 

Page 4 of 5 
 

to deal with any problems.  He made reference to the additional 
condition regarding the sale of high strength alcohol and stated that 
any drinks promotions were set centrally and not at a local level, 
therefore cheap alcohol would not be available at the store on a 
regular basis.  Mr Rees-Gay stated that again, there was no evidence 
to show that there would be problems of people drinking alcohol whilst 
sat on the boundary wall outside the premises and that any views on 
the effects on existing shopkeepers in the area could not be taken into 
account as part of this application.  All staff would be trained in 
connection with the ‘Challenge 25’ policy, and the Store Manager 
would be responsible for ensuring that the policy was enforced.  As 
part of the policy, all tills in the store would have prompts, where staff 
members will be required to ask customers for proof of age if they do 
not consider them to be old enough to purchase alcohol.  There would 
only be one delivery per day to the premises, with approximately 10% 
comprising alcohol.  Mr Rees-Gay concluded by referring to the 
petition organised by Mr Sadiq, stating that it simply made reference to 
the four licensing objectives, and did not provide any evidence to 
indicate that objectives would not be met in terms of this application. 

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and the 

objectors, Mr Rees-Gay stated that if there were any problems with 
street drinkers or any other people under the influence of alcohol, the 
staff would attempt to resolve any issues first, but if they were not able 
to, they would contact the police.  It was envisaged that the staff would 
become aware of people with drink problems, and would hopefully be 
able to deal with them without having to call the police.  There would 
be no deliveries to the store during 23:00 hours and 07:00 hours.  
Whilst CCTV would not cover the car park, this area would be well lit, 
when required.  The CCTV would cover many areas of the shop floor, 
including the proposed area to be used for beer and wine, and the 
area immediately outside the entrance to the premises.  In terms of 
activity in the local community, Tesco had recently made a donation to 
the Roundabout Hostel, there would be noticeboards in the store, 
advertising events and activities in the area and the Company would 
support local events by providing raffle prizes.  Neither Mr Rees-Gay 
or Mr Firkins were able to explain why the original application had 
been submitted in the name of ‘Sharrow Organic Supplies’. 

  
4.10 Christopher Rees-Gay summarised the case on behalf of the 

applicants. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.05.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises 

Licence in respect of Tesco, Sharrow Lane, Sheffield, S7 1LJ, in the 
terms requested and subject to the addition of the following two 
conditions, as per the amended operating schedule:- 

  
 (a) The sale of alcohol be allowed only between 07:00 hours and 

23:00 hours; and 
  
 (b) There shall be no high strength beer/cider/lager, with an avb of 

over 5.5% sold from the premises, unless approved by the 
police. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


